



**INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CONSULTANTS LIMITED.**

***UN-AUDITED 3RD QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED ON MARCH 31, 2018***

---

**EVERGREEN PLAZA (3<sup>RD</sup> & 4<sup>TH</sup> FL)  
260/B, TEJGAON -I/A  
DHAKA-1208  
PH: 9830310-13**

**Information Technology Consultants Limited**  
**Statement of Financial Position**  
**As at 31 March 2018**  
**Provisional & Un-audited**

	Notes	31 March 2018 Taka	30 June 2017 Taka
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Non Current Assets:</b>			
Property, plant and equipment, net	4.00	245,265,443	248,841,236
Intangible assets, net	5.00	775,704,252	717,522,610
Capital work-in-progress	6.00	21,823,548	99,180,928
		<b>1,042,793,243</b>	<b>1,065,544,774</b>
<b>Current Assets:</b>			
Inventories	7.00	364,937,427	328,739,218
Accounts receivable	8.00	381,831,163	404,388,824
Other receivable	9.00	4,340,374	4,833,777
Advance, deposits & prepayments	10.00	587,676,643	576,145,998
Cash and cash equivalents	11.00	37,549,186	153,207,676
		<b>1,376,334,793</b>	<b>1,467,315,493</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>2,419,128,036</b>	<b>2,532,860,267</b>
<b>Equity and Liabilities</b>			
<b>Shareholders' Equity:</b>			
Share capital	12.00	1,040,520,000	1,000,500,000
Share premium	13.00	294,578,430	294,578,430
Retained earnings	14.00	101,633,863	101,917,927
Revaluation reserve	15.00	226,187,806	226,187,806
		<b>1,662,920,099</b>	<b>1,623,184,163</b>
<b>Non Current Liabilities:</b>			
Deferred tax liability	16.00	84,299,563	77,235,110
Lease finance	17.00	3,128,002	3,128,002
ITC-QOOL ATM project	18.00	20,475,000	22,575,000
		<b>107,902,565</b>	<b>102,938,112</b>
<b>Current Liabilities:</b>			
Trade payables	19.00	19,504,368	40,928,357
Bank overdraft	20.00	429,424,381	488,001,921
IPO subscription refund	21.00	115,750	125,829
Payable for expenses	22.00	70,903,734	55,741,614
Other liabilities	23.00	94,300,550	192,213,702
Current portion of long term loan	24.00	197,472	8,121,293
Provision for income tax	25.00	33,859,117	21,605,276
		<b>648,305,372</b>	<b>806,737,992</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<b>756,207,937</b>	<b>909,676,104</b>
<b>Total Equity &amp; Liabilities</b>		<b>2,419,128,036</b>	<b>2,532,860,267</b>
Net Asset Value (NAV) per share	38.00	<b>15.98</b>	<b>16.22</b>

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

sdr  
Chairman

sdr  
Director

sdr  
Managing Director & CEO

sdr  
Chief Financial Officer

sdr  
Company Secretary

Place: Dhaka  
Date: April 30, 2018



**Information Technology Consultants Limited**  
**Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income**  
**For the 3rd Quarter ended 31 March 2018**

		<b>Provisional &amp; Un-audited</b>			
		<i>Nine Months Ended</i>		<i>3rd Quarter Ended</i>	
		<b>Jul to Mar'18</b>	<b>Jul to Mar'17</b>	<b>Jan to Mar'18</b>	<b>Jan to Mar'17</b>
<b>Notes</b>		<b>Taka</b>	<b>Taka</b>	<b>Taka</b>	<b>Taka</b>
Revenue	26.00	614,435,009	717,707,793	212,775,886	217,219,657
Cost of services & sales	27.00	(330,894,924)	(470,303,519)	(116,676,720)	(121,517,357)
<b>Gross Profit</b>		<b>283,540,085</b>	<b>247,404,274</b>	<b>96,099,166</b>	<b>95,702,300</b>
<b>Operating Expenses:</b>					
General and administrative expenses	28.00	(87,891,888)	(80,571,473)	(28,313,430)	(25,871,163)
Selling & distribution expenses	29.00	(35,628,430)	(41,856,174)	(10,410,004)	(17,501,231)
Other operating expenses	30.00	(9,784,097)	(8,384,798)	(2,542,258)	(2,223,610)
<b>Total Operating Expenses</b>		<b>(133,304,415)</b>	<b>(130,812,445)</b>	<b>(41,265,692)</b>	<b>(45,596,004)</b>
<b>Operating Profit/(Loss)</b>		<b>150,235,670</b>	<b>116,591,829</b>	<b>54,833,474</b>	<b>50,106,296</b>
Non operating income	31.00	354,996	795,223	4,664	181,310
<b>Profit/(Loss) before Finance Costs</b>		<b>150,590,666</b>	<b>117,387,052</b>	<b>54,838,138</b>	<b>50,287,606</b>
Finance costs	32.00	(35,008,426)	(39,089,955)	(11,088,374)	(12,288,915)
Finance income	33.00	9,936,818	9,520,345	3,739,350	3,020,397
<b>Profit/(Loss) before WPPF &amp; WF</b>		<b>125,519,058</b>	<b>87,817,442</b>	<b>47,489,114</b>	<b>41,019,088</b>
Contribution to WPPF & WF	34.00	(5,977,098)	(4,129,638)	(2,261,386)	(1,953,290)
<b>Profit/(Loss) before Income Tax</b>		<b>119,541,960</b>	<b>83,687,804</b>	<b>45,227,728</b>	<b>39,065,798</b>
Provision for income tax (Current)	35.00	(12,374,015)	(6,794,461)	(2,640,892)	(5,195,593)
Provision for income tax (Deferred)	36.00	(7,064,453)	-	(2,238,984)	-
<b>Net Profit/(Loss)</b>		<b>100,103,492</b>	<b>76,893,343</b>	<b>40,347,852</b>	<b>33,870,205</b>
Earnings Per Share (EPS)	37.00	<b>0.96</b>	<b>0.77</b>	<b>0.39</b>	<b>0.34</b>

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

*sdt*  
Chairman

*sdt*  
Director

*sdt*  
Managing Director & CEO

*sdt*  
Chief Financial Officer

*sdt*  
Company Secretary

Place: Dhaka  
Date: April 30, 2018



**Information Technology Consultants Limited**  
**Statement of Changes in Equity**  
**For the 3rd Quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**Provisional & Un-audited**

Particulars	Paid-up Capital	Share Premium	Retained Earnings	Revaluation Reserve	Total Equity
	Taka	Taka	Taka	Taka	Taka
Balance as at 01 July 2017	1,000,500,000	294,578,430	101,917,927	226,187,806	1,623,184,163
Net profit for the period	-	-	100,103,492	-	100,103,492
Stock dividend (2016 - 2017)	40,020,000	-	(40,020,000)	-	-
Cash dividend (2016 - 2017)	-	-	(60,030,000)	-	(60,030,000)
Prior period adjustment	-	-	(337,556)	-	(337,556)
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2018</b>	<b>1,040,520,000</b>	<b>294,578,430</b>	<b>101,633,863</b>	<b>226,187,806</b>	<b>1,662,920,099</b>

Particulars	Paid-up Capital	Share Premium	Retained Earnings	Revaluation Reserve	Total Equity
	Taka	Taka	Taka	Taka	Taka
Balance as at 01 July 2016	870,000,000	294,578,430	118,044,308	237,456,401	1,520,079,139
Net profit for the period	-	-	76,893,343	-	76,893,343
Stock dividend (2015-2016)	130,500,000	-	(130,500,000)	-	-
Prior period adjustment	-	-	(620,781)	-	(620,781)
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2017</b>	<b>1,000,500,000</b>	<b>294,578,430</b>	<b>63,816,870</b>	<b>237,456,401</b>	<b>1,596,351,701</b>

**Note:** Opening retained earnings as on 01 July 2016 has carried restated amount based on Audited report 2016-2017.

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

*sdr*  
Chairman

*sdr*  
Director

*sdr*  
Managing Director & CEO

*sdr*  
Chief Financial Officer

*sdr*  
Company Secretary



**Information Technology Consultants Limited**  
**Statement of Cash Flows**  
**For the 3rd Quarter ended 31 March 2018**

**Provisional & Un-audited**

	<u>Jul'17 to Mar'18</u>	<u>Jul'16 to Mar'17</u>
	<u>Taka</u>	<u>Taka</u>
<b>A. Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Cash receipts from customers/sales	637,010,110	773,222,524
Cash generated from/(paid to) suppliers	(348,583,226)	(526,595,798)
Cash generated from/(paid for) operating activities	(211,756,610)	(51,920,106)
Interest paid	(35,008,426)	(39,089,955)
Income taxes paid	(17,584,538)	(21,710,373)
<b>Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities</b>	<b>24,077,310</b>	<b>133,906,292</b>
<b>B. Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Purchase of property, plant & equipment (WIP)	(12,577,846)	(11,679,920)
Purchase of property, plant & equipment - DR (WIP)	(277,000)	-
Purchase of intangible assets (WIP)	(8,968,702)	(70,327,295)
Purchase of property, plant & equipment	-	(9,602,303)
Purchase of intangible assets	-	(30,272,604)
Purchase of property, plant & equipment - Lease assets	-	(6,167,318)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant & equipment	-	49,876
Interest received	9,936,818	9,520,345
<b>Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities</b>	<b>(11,886,730)</b>	<b>(118,479,219)</b>
<b>C. Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from/(Payment of) IPO subscription refund	(10,079)	(771,020)
Proceeds from/(Payment of) secured loan	(7,396,988)	(6,752,645)
Proceeds from/(Payment of) lease liabilities	(526,833)	4,059,531
Proceeds from/(Payment of) bank overdraft	(58,577,540)	(35,248,101)
Payment of dividend	(59,237,630)	-
Proceeds from/(Payment of) ITC-QOOL ATM project	(2,100,000)	(3,675,000)
<b>Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities</b>	<b>(127,849,070)</b>	<b>(42,387,235)</b>
<b>D. Net changes in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)</b>	<b>(115,658,490)</b>	<b>(26,960,162)</b>
<b>E. Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period</b>	<b>153,207,676</b>	<b>46,377,885</b>
<b>F. Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period</b>	<b>37,549,186</b>	<b>19,417,723</b>
Net Operating Cash Flows Per Share (NOCFPS)	<b>0.23</b>	<b>1.34</b>

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

*sdh*  
Chairman

*sdh*  
Director

*sdh*  
Managing Director & CEO

*sdh*  
Chief Financial Officer

*sdh*  
Company Secretary

